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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA

ST. LUKE’S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD; ST.
LUKE’S REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,
LTD; CHRIS ROTH, an individual;
NATASHA D. ERICKSON, MD, an
individual; and TRACY W. JUNGMAN, NP,
an individual,

Plaintiffs,
Vs.

AMMON BUNDY, an individual; AMMON
BUNDY FOR GOVERNOR, a political
organization; DIEGO RODRIGUEZ, an
individual; FREEDOM MAN PRESS LLC, a
limited liability company; FREEDOM MAN
PAC, aregistered political action committee;
and PEOPLE’S RIGHTS NETWORK, a
political organization and an unincorporated
association,

Defendants.
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STATE OF IDAHO )
County of ADA SSS.
I, Erik F. Stidham, being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and state as follows:

P I am an attorney with the firm of Holland & Hart LLP (“Holland & Hart”) and
serve as counsel for the Plaintiffs in this case. I make this declaration based on my personal
knowledge.

2. During the limited deposition of Diego Rodriguez, taken October 5, 2022, Mr.
Rodriguez refused to answer a number of basic questions. A true and correct copy of excerpts
from the deposition transcript is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

3. On December 13, 2022, the Court ordered Rodriguez to pay fees in the amount of
$5,408.10 no later than thirty days from the date of the order. Rodriguez did not pay the court-
ordered fees by the deadline ordered and still has not paid to this day.

4. On October 7, 2022, Plaintiffs served interrogatories and requests for production
on Rodriguez. His responses were woefully deficient, and this Court detailed in an order the
requests he was required to supplement no later than February 22, 2023. Rodriguez provided no
supplementation by February 22, 2023—or to date.

5. Plaintiffs properly noticed Rodriguez’s deposition for January 10, 2023—after
Rodriguez represented that he would be available on January 10, 2023. Rodriguez refused to
confirm whether he would attend, forcing Plaintiffs’ counsel to prepare for the deposition and
travel to Orlando to take it. Rodriguez did not show up.

6. When the Court ordered Rodriguez to provide by noon on February 15, 2023, two

possible start dates for a deposition between February 25, 2023 and March 25, 2023 and the city,

state, and country where he would be on the provided dates, Rodriguez violated the Court’s
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order. He provided on February 14, 2023, only one possible start date—and a location where it is

illegal to take depositions. https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/legal/Judicial-Assistance-

Country-Information/Brazil.html. When Plaintiffs’ counsel responded to this email

correspondence, Rodriguez simply replied with discriminatory hate speech. A true and correct
copy of the email correspondence between Plaintiffs’ counsel and Rodriguez from February 14,
15, and 22, 2023 is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

o Plaintiffs have attempted to take Rodriguez’s deposition for six months, which
Rodriguez has wrongfully resisted, in violation of multiple court orders. Plaintiffs have yet to
receive basic interrogatory responses and documents in response to their requests for production
from six months ago. At every turn, Rodriguez has violated his discovery obligations.

8. Moreover, Rodriguez refuses to engage in any meet and confer communications.
He rarely responds to any email communications from Plaintiffs’ counsel, and when he does, he
sends counterproductive messages, like the one attached as Exhibit B.

9. Rodriguez recently served interrogatories and requests for production on
Plaintiffs. Plaintiffs are working on responding to them. However, the requests are very broad
and will require significant resources to answer. Plaintiffs anticipate it will cost over $100,000 in
order to respond to the requests.

10. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of the webpage found at

https://diegorodriguez.org/, downloaded at my direction on April 3, 2023.

11. Attached hereto as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of the webpage found at

https://www.freedomtabernacle.net/, downloaded at my direction on April 3, 2023.
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12. Attached hereto as Exhibit E is a true and correct copy of the webpage found at

https://www.freedomtabernacle.net/articles-of-faith/, downloaded at my direction on April 3,

2023.
13 Attached hereto as Exhibit F is a true and correct copy of the March 9, 2023
Annual Report for Freedom Tabernacle, Incorporated, available on the Idaho Secretary of State’s

website and downloaded at my direction on April 3, 2023.

I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of Idaho that the foregoing is
true and correct.

Executed this 3rd day of April, 2023.

AR —

" Erik F. Stidham

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 3rd day of April, 2023.

Ao BB AA BB i

CLAUDIA M. CARVALHO
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF IDAHO
COMMISSION #33588
4 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 05/21/2024

B e g i i S g b L g i B Sh . g

4

A A A

(Signature of notarial officer)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 3rd day of April, 2023, I caused to be filed and served, via
iCourt, a true and correct copy of the foregoing by the method indicated below, and addressed to

the following:

Ammon Bundy for Governor M U.S. Mail
P.O. Box 370 [0 Hand Delivered via Process Server
Emmett, ID 83617 [0 Overnight Mail
[J Email/iCourt/eServe:
Ammon Bundy for Governor O U.S. Mail
¢/o Ammon Bundy (1 Hand Delivered via Process Server
4615 Harvest Ln. M Overnight Mail
Emmett, ID 83617-3601 0 Email/iCourt/eServe:
Ammon Bundy [0 U.S. Mail
4615 Harvest Ln. [0 Hand Delivered via Process Server
Emmett, ID 83617-3601 M Overnight Mail
[0 Email/iCourt/eServe:
People’s Rights Network ] U.S. Mail
c/o Ammon Bundy [0 Hand Delivered via Process Server
4615 Harvest Ln. M  Overnight Mail
Emmett, ID 83617-3601 (1 Email/iCourt/eServe:
People’s Rights Network M U.S. Mail
c¢/o Ammon Bundy [0 Hand Delivered via Process Server
P.O. Box 370 L1  Overnight Mail
Emmett, ID 83617 1 Email/iCourt/eServe:
Freedom Man Press LLC 1 U.S. Mail
c/o Diego Rodriguez [0 Hand Delivered
1317 Edgewater Dr. #5077 M Overnight Mail
Orlando, FL 32804 [0 Email/iCourt/eServe:
Freedom Man Press LLC 0 U.S. Mail
c¢/o Diego Rodriguez 0 Hand Delivered
9169 W. State St., Ste. 3177 M Overnight Mail
Boise, ID 83714 [0 Email/iCourt/eServe:
Freedom Man PAC 1 U.S. Mail
c/o Diego Rodriguez [0 Hand Delivered
1317 Edgewater Dr., #5077 M Overnight Mail
Orlando, FL. 32804 (1 Email/iCourt/eServe:
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Diego Rodriguez O
1317 Edgewater Dr., #5077 O
Orlando, FL 32804 O

M

U.S. Mail

Hand Delivered
Overnight Mail
Email/iCourt/eServe:

freedommanpress@protonmail.com

s/ Jennifer M. Jensen

Jennifer M. Jensen
OF HOLLAND & HART Lrp

21228396_v1
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EXHIBIT B



From: Erik Stidham

Sent: Friday, February 17, 2023 2:51 PM

To: ‘Freedom Man Press'

Subject: RE: Deposition DatesMoving to compel and seek sanctions
Mr. Rodriguez,

Y ou violated a court order yet again. First, you were required to provide two options for two
consecutive days of deposition. Y ou did not provide asingle, viable option.

Y our email below states you will “attempt to make” yourself available in Brazil. As| am
confident you were aware when you sent your email, that Brazil is not an option. See
https:.//travel .state.gov/content/travel/en/l egal/Judici al -A ssi stance-Country-

I nformation/Brazil.html

Brazil is a party to the Hague Convention on the Taking of Evidence Abroad in Civil and
Commercial Matters and permits depositions or other evidence gathering only with the
participation of its court system. Evidence requests may be submitted directly to the Brazilian
Central Authority. The United Statesis not a party to the evidence provisions of the Inter-
American Convention on Letters Rogatory and Additional Protocol. Brazilian authorities do not
permit persons, such as American attorneys, to take depositions for use in a court in the United
States before a U.S. consular officer, with the assistance of a Brazilian attorney, or in any other
manner. Brazilian law views the taking of depositions for use in foreign courts as an act that
may be undertaken in Brazil only by Brazilian judicial authorities. The Government of Brazil
asserts that, under Brazilian Constitutional Law, only Brazilian judicial authorities are
competent to perform acts of ajudicial nature in Brazil. Brazil has advised it would deem taking
depositions in Brazil by foreign persons to be aviolation of Brazil's judicial sovereignty. Such
action potentially could result in the arrest, detention, expulsion, or deportation of the American
attorney or other American participants. The United States recognizes the right of judicial
sovereignty of foreign governments based on customary international law and practice. It isthe
State Department's understanding that the Brazilian prohibition on taking depositions by foreign
persons extends to telephone or video teleconference depositions initiated from the United
States of awitnessin Brazil. The U.S. Embassy or Consulates in Brazil could in no way
participate in, or otherwise sanction, such a proceeding. The State Department advises U.S.
citizens contemplating participation in such a proceeding, without Brazil's concurrence,
obtained through diplomatic channels, to consider carefully the possible legal consequences of
doing so.

Moreover, we are confident that you are available for deposition in Florida during the period
identified by the Court.



My clients will seek appropriate sanctions, including, but not limited to fees and evidentiary
sanctions.

Regards,

Erik Stidham

He / Him / His (What's this?)

Partner, Holland & Hart LLP
stidham@hollandhart.com | T: | M:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is confidential and may be privileged. If you believe that this email has been sent to you in error, please reply to
the sender that you received the message in error; then please delete this email.

From: Freedom Man Press

Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 10:02 PM
To: Erik Stidham

Subject: Deposition Dates

External Email

Dear Erik He/Him/His Stidham -

| reject the notion of needing 2 days for a deposition to waste time and ask questions that you already know the
answer to. It is evident you are simply trying to rack up billable hours in your endless gamesmanship and
dishonorable evil actions, sucking St. Luke's dry (and the public from which they take their dollars).

| am not waiving any rights to challenge the order to sit for a two day meaningless deposition, but | nevertheless
offer you the following 2 dates where | will attempt to make myself available while | will be working in Curitiba,
Parana, Brazil on March 24th and 25th.

| am sure you will enjoy Brazil and it will give you the chance to fellowship with other He/Him/His friends you can
meet there.

Diego Rodriguez
Freedom Man Press



From: Freedom Man Press <freedommanpress@protonmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, February 22, 2023 9:48 AM
To: Erik Stidham
Subject: RE: Deposition DatesMoving to compel and seek sanctions

External Email

Oh my, Erik He/Him/His Stidham! | guess | didn't realize that | should have provided TWO date options and | only
provided ONE. I'm so sorry that you got your panties all twisted in a knot over that one.

So | have reviewed the order again and see that it plainly reads, "/7 /S HEREBY ALSO ORDERED THAT Diego
Rodriguez must sit for an in-person two- day deposition that will be two consecutive days. Diego Rodriguez is
required to inform Plaintiffs’ counsel, Erik Stidham, of two possible start dates for this deposition that are between
February 25, 2023 and March 25, 2023 by 12:00 p.m. on February 15, 2023. Diego Rodriguez must inform Plaintiffs’
counsel in what city, state, and country that he will be in on those provided dates. Plaintiffs’ counsel will then choose
one of those start dates. These communications must be conducted by email so there is a record of the discussion.”

So what we find YET AGAIN, is that Erik He/Him/His Stidham is either an intentional and/or compulsive liar, or
is just a psychopath and has no recognition of what is true or false and just spews out lies according to
whatever he feels. But fear not, | have a running record and account of all of your obvious and

intentional lies. And it will be filed with the appropriate authorities (i.e. the BAR) and justice will eventually be
done. Your evil and wicked deeds can't go on forever, Erik He/Him/His Stidham.

You plainly stated below, "You violated a court order yet again" when | certainly did not. | provided you with an
option and | let you what city, state, and country | would be in which is exactly what the order demanded. | certainly
now recognize that | overlooked the request to provide TWO dates, but I'll provide them to you now. However, your
contention about me being in Brazil is not a violation in any way as | am informing you of the City, State, and
Country where | will be—which is what the order demanded. There were not any requirements put on the location
nor can any court deprive me of my freedom to travel, particularly as someone who is a legal resident outside the
United States. If you don't have any He/Him/His friends who will host you there in Brazil, then we can have the
deposition over Zoom like we did last time. It's as simple as that.

If the Brazilian authorities arrest you based on what you have written below, well then we should just consider that
JUSTICE for all of your lies, corruption, and wickedness. But rest assured, your He/Him/His contemporaries will
take good care of you in a Brazilian jail.

So here, you've got your dates. Pick one:

March 22nd & 23rd
March 24th & 25th
Curitiba, Parana, Brazil

Diego Rodriguez
Freedom Man Press
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0005149475

STATE OF IDAHO . For Office Use Only
Office of the secretary of state, Phil McGrane
ANNUAL REPORT -FILED-

Idaho Secretary of State
PO Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0080 e -40-

(208) 334-2301 Date Filed: 3/9/2023 7:49:27 AM
Filing Fee: $0.00

File #: 0005149475

Entity Name and Mailing Address:

Entity Name: FREEDOM TABERNACLE, INCORPORATED
The file number of this entity on the records of the Idaho 0000573716
Secretary of State is:
Address DIEGO RODRIGUEZ
9169 W STATE ST # 3177

BOISE, ID 83714-1733

Entity Details:
Entity Status Active-Good Standing

This entity is organized under the laws of: IDAHO

If applicable, the old file number of this entity on the records of C189972
the Idaho Secretary of State was:

The registered agent on record is:
Registered Agent DIEGO RODRIGUEZ
Registered Agent
Physical Address

1876 E ADELAIDE
MERIDIAN, ID 83642

Mailing Address
1876 E ADELAIDE DR

DIEGO RODRIGUEZ
MERIDIAN, ID 83642-9219

Agent or Address Change

& Select if you are appointing a new agent.

The name and street address of the new registered agent and office in Idaho is:

Registered Agent Registered Agent
Diego Rodriguez
Physical Address:
DIEGO RODRIGUEZ
9169 W STATE ST
#3177
BOISE, ID 83714
Mailing Address:
DIEGO RODRIGUEZ
9169 W STATE ST # 3177
BOISE, ID 83714-1733

E | affirm that the registered agent appointed has consented to serve as registered agent for this entity.

Corporate Officers and Directors:

Name Title Business Address

Bl Biego-Rodriguez President 4876 E ADELAIDE
MERIDIAN1D-83642
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Diego Rodriguez

President

DIEGO RODRIGUEZ
9169 W STATE ST
#3177

BOISE, ID 83714-1733

Job Title: President

Diego Rodriguez

The annual report must be signed by an authorized signer of the entity.

03/09/2023

Sign Here

Date
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